ALJ/rr/jn‘

Decision 82 12 217 DEC22 1982 . & Ui e e i
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mavter of the Application

of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECOTRIC COM?ANv

for authorivy to revise ite gas

rates and tariffs effective Applicastion 82-08-51

)
October 1, 1982 under the Gas ; (Piled August 24, 1982)
Adjugvmenz Clause. ) |

Darh.:-el -t Glbso.., S"l...‘ley A- WOO, a“d
Steven . G*eenwald Trorneys av Law,
for Pacific Ges and Zlectric Compary,
applicanc.
¥W. Randy Baléschurn anéd Don Maynor,
ATTorneys a-‘Law, for Ci*y of Palo
Alto; Brobeck, Phleger & Earrisoxn, by
Gordon E. Dav‘s wWillianm E. 3o001th, and
Richard Earver, A:co*nqys at Law,
for California ;au“.acc"*e~s
Associavion; Michel Peter Ploric and
Robers Spe TaS, Az:ornﬂys at uaw nd Sylvia
M. Siege-, Tor 2oward Utilizy Raze
Normalization ("UﬁY) Richard .
Hamilvor and Ealina F. Guznsz*, T0r Westerwn
Mobilehome Association; Antone S. 3ulich,
Jr. ané Allen R. Cr ou“, ATtorneys at law,
Zor California Parm Bureau ~ede~azion; ggg
Zyska, for Los Angale° Dep rozent o0f Water
& Power; Jane S. Xuzmirn, o.“ey at law,
for Natonmas Cozpany axnd .:.he*mal Power
Compary; Eenry P. Livvizc, 2nd, Avtorney
av Law, for Ca’i‘ornia Gas Producers
Associatiou, Rovert . Loch, and Thomas D.
Clarke, rneys av law, by Robert W.
Jacoby, Acto*nqy av law, for § ;VSe.»
*o.n*a Gas Comparny; and Susarn I.
Steirnhauser, John R. Bury, auc EZ. Robvers
Barnes, ATvtorneys at Law, £or Southern
California Edison Company; *'1e~esced
parties.
Edward W. O0'Neill, Az:orney at Law, axnd
S. X. Wéissma“, for the Commission
stafl.




A.82=08~51 ALS/rr/¥m */bw

TATMTICN T T v
v e SNl OP*L'*O}“

Lectric Company
(PG&E) regquests an inerense in o£ns ra%es <o produce an annual revenus

< e . ;
increase of 9267,225.000. The reguest wno Inter lowered o
< a

3187,954,000 in part beeauze PCAE has nepotiated exiteaded oradle
amendzents to ivs Canadian gas contraesc which pe vt lower tazxes of
Canadian gas. Also, a change of cequence ¢f takes vid for

greater amounts ©
21 Paso Natural Cas Company (B
¢ e

0 ce o

Applicazion (A.) 6015% (attrition naace). YWe wi
allowance 10 +the re e

developing the new ral

13
3
&
Q
(]
>
O
}k
Q
[
O
3
[
3

secing iz not a reasonndblencor review and oimply
involves Zore T moo oand snles at areseat prices.  The
ultinate iz ng vherefore iavolve <he developmens
o< a Gas Adjuzto

design. Ao

Zfect on the

in A.82~09-12 and A.82~09-2
in whieh PG&E haz been In

rTovenus regulreonant and rate

theorn Calitornia Gas Company CAM)
vited to participate.

The secondary izsucs in developing the revenue reguirement
raised in this procceding concern a2 new scguence Of gac takes by

PG&E. The old zeguence was az follows:

. California to mintmum
PET~Canadian to 287 DCO
Rocky Mountain to Minimum
Rocky Mountain Section 10

L]

ERSRCO N N o)
L




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr

5. ELl Paso as allocated
6. California 0 42% L¥
7. California v0 maximun
8. PGIT-Canadian To maximunm
9. Rocky Moyntain o

paxioum.
The new sequence which PG&E adopved on October 1, 1982 is
as follows:

California T6 minimunm
PGT-Canadian to 80% DCQ
Rocky Mourntain 70 ninimun
Rocky Mountain Section 102
Tl Paso TO nininunm

6. California © 42% IF

7. California To maxizunm

8. 21 Paso o allocavtion

9. 2GT=Canadian 10 Daxizuxz

10. Rocky Mountain To maximunm.

The new seguence results from the lower price of California
gas compared to the price of El Paso gas which becane effective
October 1, 1982. El Paso filed revised Tarifl sheels with the F=ZRC
<o become effective October 1, 1982 reflecting an increase in rates
o 55.17¢/Mef, which would have resulted in a Tariff rate of
423.25¢/Mef applicable To purchases by PG&E at The Califorrnia-Arizonz
border. El Paso also filed alternative revised varils sheets
reflecting an increase of 45.82¢ /Mct, which would have resulted in a
<arife rate of 413.90¢/Mcf. On Septexmder 30, 1982 the FERC accepted
the lower of El Paso's filed tariffs to become eflective October 1,

T peq = Daily ConTracT
Quantity; LF = Load
Pactor: Section 102 =
Natural Gas Policy Acz, §
102; axnd PGT = Pacific Gas
Transnission.

-3 -




A.82~08-51 ALJ/rr

1982 subject to the further revigsious To be filed by EL Paso within
30 days. Urder the FERC's Septexder 30 order, El Paso filed further
revised variff sheeis TO become effective - Troactively to Ocwover 1,
1982. We take officiel rnotice of Tl Paso's filing. The rave
applicable o PG&E, as developed in EL Paso's filing, and the price
of gas purchased from California sources &s estimated by <the staff in
Exhidit 7 are as follows:

El Paso Tariff Rate

Cost of Purchased Gas

Compary Use arnd Urnaccounted

Cost of Purchased Gas Soléd

Noncost=o0f-Gas Elemernss

Tarifs Rave Excluding Surcharge Adjustmers
Surcharge Adjustmernt™*

Effective Tariff Rase

Average Price of Califorrnia Source Gas

g(Mcf

Oczober 1982 216.70
Noverbher 1982 719.10
Decenber 1982 %21.50
January 198% 323.90
Pebruary 1987 226.40
Mareh 1983 %29.00

*Besed on an esvimated heating velue of 1,077 Zwu -
per cudie foos.

¥*Surcharge o aldjuss for PasT period urnder- or

overcellection ¢Ff purchased gas ¢osts.




A.82-08-51 ALS/=r/e=m *

The Z1 Paso rate remains effective until revigsed by <h
PERC. The next scheduvled da%te is Aprsil 1, 1983. The price of
CaliZornia gas is adfusted nonthly under the wellkead dricing
provisions of Title 1 0% %he Nastural Gas Policy Acs (NGP2A). The
verage field wprice paid by 2G&Z for California source gas presensly
exceeds %the average field price paid dy El1 2aso by approximately
17%. However, after adding vranszission cosvs and 2 surcharge 10
recover past period undercollected gas cos<s, the ZL Paso tarifl rave
applicable 10 2G&T exceeds +he current price of Californiz source gas
by over 45¢/MMBtu.

The stafs witness recommended that we establish a guideline
devernining when discretionary Califoraia gas %takes should de
sequenced akead of discrevtionary Z1 2280 gas. The stafs witness
testified +that a certain element 0% Z1 Paso's rate, the surcharge
adjustment, represents past unrecovereld gas costs which will have <0
be paild eventuvally regardless of the voluzes 02 E1 Paso gas purchased

2or

.cu:rently. ince %the staf? witness regerded <that element of cost as

wnavoidable, he recommended elizinating the surckharge adjustzent Irom

the effective Z1 Paso tariff rate Zor purposes oF establishing a
guideline. The s+tafs witness also testified that +there are hard ¢
quantily costs associated with moving California source gas ahead of
D1 Paso gas in the sequence eand speelding the decline in
deliverabilisty of California gas. ince those longer=-vterz
considerations were n0%t guantifiadle, the svall witness rec aded
an arbitrary 10¢/¥3%u premiuz Ye assigned to I1 Paso gas based
nis judgmeat. Thus, the svafl recommends that Californi
iscretionary gas should be secuenced akead of I1 Paso gas only
Califoraia source gas is more +h 10¢/M3Bsu bYelow <he price of
Pas0 gas excluding <the surcharge adlus<z

o dune uu-




oy TURN,
fall on

-

é

Y

=oxamnination
That o
amOun

rY

g ACCo!
AT

crocco
aNClL

2y Ond

D
cogrni

-
-

]

e hal
o

O
m¢ ﬂuu
. Iy
» 12 o
O
(5] Lid

1 ?Pac
ner

-

w
“d

-

woulld £0

Currents

11

a fulle

3

arnc
recent

1l Paco's

y.
gas, including o3

had
-
msy
e n.e
b
e

<
L

nformation
The unpaid surcharge

?a30 recove
pushed the over

aoureces o
allow hoth

4
-




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr

Califorrnia service. It is therefore reasonadle to treat 75% of E1
Paso's surcharge as an unavoidadle cost to be excluded from the E1
Paso's Tariff rate prior To comparing such rate against the cost of
California source gas. Statved another way, it is reasonable to add
25% of El Paso's surcharge adjustment TO iTs currently effective
commodity rate excluding the surcharge.

We reject the staff recommendation 7o assign 2 10¢/MMEzu
premium T0 El Paso gas. Arny prexium thav might e assigned to eisher
Il Paso ges or California-produced gas would mecessarily de arbizrary.

The staflf witness recommended that the California price
used in developing the guideline differential should be the average
price for the next six months. We do =0T perceive arny reason TO use
arn average over six months as oOpposed TO The current month's
California gas price which is easier <0 estimate. Therefore, The
current gacs price should Ye used for both Il Paso and California
sources. The guideline should de calculated at the beginning of each
month and should be dased or The latest availadle recorded 3tTu daza.
Arn example of the calculation of current differential follows:

¢ /MMBT

El Paso's currently effective rate
excluding surcharge 334.26

0.25 x currently effective
surcharge adjustnent 8.18

AdJusted E1 Paso rate 342.44

Estimated January 1983 Califorzia
gas price 2%.90

Price Differertial 18.54




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr

Urnder the guideline caleulation, Californis gas currently
enjoys a price advantage over E1 Paso gas of abour 18¢/MMBTu and
would continue to be sequenced ahead of El Paso gas.

This example is by way of illustration only. PG&E should
caleulate the guidelire each month and seguence its discretiornary El
Paso and discrevionary California gas takes in accordance with The
caleulation. This vesT is 7o apply prospectively from the effective
date of this decision.

A second issue involving the revenue reguirement concerns
the operating date of Diable Canyorn. In ivs application PG&E assumed
an operating date of FPedbruary 1983. IURN contests this éate and
reconzends that we assume no Diablo producvion during the forecast
period. We agree with IURN. In prior electric and gas offsev cases
we have assumed no Diadblo production. We will contirnue To make This
assumption until the operating date of Diadlo is much nore
The effect of This assumpvtion is thav we can forecast nore
between PGEE's Gas and Zlectric Departments under the G-55 schedule,
which has a price subsztantially above the average cost of gas. Zven
with vhe addivional costs To purchase gas for interdeparsmental use,
the addivional revenue £rom this schedule results in a decrease of
The reveriie requirement ¢f abous $57 million.




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr

The following teble develops the cost of gas using The new
sequence of takes and assuming no Diablo Caryon production.
Table 1
Pacific Gagc and Elecvric Conmpary

Gas Department
Current Cost of Gas

Porecast Period: 12 Mornths Begirning Octoder 1, 1982

Supply Price
Source MD<h )* S/D=h
A

Cost of Gas

Califorrnia 151,205 3.1660 478,715

Bl Paso 394,145 3.6699 1,446,473
PGT-Carnadian ' 285,809 4.969% 1,420,271

Rocky Mounwairn 15,149 4.2050 62,702
Subwotal Purchases 846,308 4.0283% %,409,161

withdrawal 38,384 2.1226 81,474
Injection (25,951) 4.028% (104,538)
TovTal 858,741 %3.9431 3,386,097

+Thousands of Decatherzs.
Decathera = 10 Therns.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr/¥m *

The results of the cost 0f gas table above are carried over

t0 the following tabdle.

Line

Table 2
Calculation of Current Recovery Amount
ané
Revenue Requirement

Porecast Period: 12 Months Beginning October 1, 1982

Thousands

of Dollars

Current Cost of Purchased Gas $3,%86,097

Plus: Gas Cost Balance Accowns 117,246

Plus: Carrying Cost of Prepaid Gas 6,266

Subtotal 331 5099609

Plus: Adjustment for Tranchise

Fees & Uncollectidles 27,480

Plus: Base Cos%t Azoun% 772,299

Subtotal 84,309,388
Less: 3Base and GAC Revenue at Present Rates

and Gas Transportation Revenue 4,245,358

Additional Revenue Requirement $ 64,030

%: As adopted in Decision (D.) 82-04-117.
5: Line 4 x 0.783%
g. As sdopted in D.93887.

Present rates of May 4, 1982 excluding the Gas Exploration
and Development Adjustment (GEDA), Conservation Financing
Adjustzent (CPA), Solar Pinancing Adjustment (SFA), and
Residential Conservation Service (RCS) and including Pacific

Interstate Transmission Company (PITCO) and Chevron revenue
of $M11,446.




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rrc/ka */ow *

ere rﬁised thrt,
invoilves an ascumption in
figures that %he nevron Gac Purchane Apgreene
That agreement ic subj 0f pending A.RR2-0kh=2
agreement has nov rized, the revenus
adjusted to reflle rillion decren
(La. 7, Tadble 2 88,00C. Thus

.

requirement ic

$47,63C,000.
The finnl

anount of money included

into on agreezent %o

Cozpany (50Cal Gas).

agreement for 4}

has two componen

nillion and (2)

niscellaneous

that the $8.0

it as a gas

charecholders. are banc=type revenues

wnich will be re % ne g . nte ¢aze. The company

ard stafl agree th ni » nistorienlly haz been

treated in the nanner propoze

" TURN and our Iegal Division, on the other hand, reocormend +hat
the total $11.8 million be credited o the halancing account uel=related
revenues. The recommendation ig based on 4he

has not ye+t incurred any dase-<ype

revente and that to allow the Z%.8

¥

areholders would be an unwarranted




A.82-08~51 ALJ/rr/nm */bw *

£ and PC&Y. Zace ratez ané costz are

oral rate onoes. ptween general rate

recLsts, both plus and minuc.
It would be unfair cnise the plus deviations and no%t the

minua deviations. PG&E will be allowed o treat the 83-8
million 23 miscella > roveaues not cudbject to the balmneing
account )

Av thiz po 5 2Q08 i itd allowance.
The following tadble chow revenye reg thant will de
used €0 develop rates

Rate Desd

iz Yo select a »r

Llternate fuel

rz. 2G&E develops 2 range of 46G.2
with 50¢/therz recommended. Souther
(SoCal Edison) supporss : ¢/ ther: - iewing UL; datn
cupplied by Doth stalfl ¢ stizony of SolCal
Edizon, we fi: 1 ~ . 3 in a resgonadle
range what 2 v santi SwW ] LN TURN also
recomzended u///




A.82~08-51 ALJ/rr/vm *

Alter adopting alternate fuel prices, we will develoyp

effective rates in a step-by-step fashion. The first step is to

apply Steps 1-5 of the guidelines developed in %he last general rate
case to the revenue reqguirement. This results in criteria rates.

Next the criteria rates are adjusted to eliminate any revenue

requirement shortfell or overage, resulting in guideline rates.

Finally, miscellaneous adjustments are added to the guideline rates
to arrive at adopted commodity rates.

Y

/
/




A.82=08-51 ALJ/rr

Table 4

Criteria Rates

Class ¢of Service Adjusted

and Sales */
S¢hedule Mth

RESIDENTIAL
Tier I 1,529,225
Tier II 331,338
Tier III 138,263
~ T0TAL RESIDENTIAL 1,998,826

NONRESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
G=2 1,521,300

INDUSTRIAL

G-50 ' 743,340
G=52 622,030
G=55A 26,220

*

SUBTOTAL 1,391,590

STEAM ELECTRIC

G-55 (PG&E) 3,221,160 -545

G-57 (EDISON) 103,190 .545
SUBTOTAL 3,324,350

RESALZE
G=60

32,920 - L4367
G-61-63 44,140 45851

TOTAL RESALE 77,060
TOTAL 8,313,126
Rates Excluding GEDA, CFA, and SFA

* Notes: Application of the criteria rates produces 2
revenue overcollection of:

Systen Average $4,440,186
Rate = .521978/th -4,%%9,162

$ 101,024

#*These are calculated based on the general rate case
guidelines set forth in Appendix A.

978,988

874,748

427,421
339,006
14,290

780,717

1,755,522
56,239
1,811,771

14,606
19,256
33,962

4,440,186




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr

Table 5

Guideline Rates
Criteria
Clags of Service Rate Addustpents Guideline Rates
(¢/th) (¢/%h)

Tier I %9.930
Tier IX : 65.779

Tier IIX 72;861
Total 46.977 46.977
G=2 57.5 55.88

G50 57-5 55.88
6-55/57 54.5 52.85
G=325A 24.5 52.88

6-60 L4.367 44,367
G-61/6% 43%.,851 4%.851

Adjustment:
Total Sales
(=2, G-50, G-52, G~55, G=554, G=57) = 6,237,240 Mth.

$-101,024,000

6723: 7246 = =1 -620¢/th.




A.82-08-51 ALJ/¥m

TARLE 6

PACTFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Adopted Effective Commodity
Rates ané Cormarison with Present Rates

Present Adopted

Base Effective IELfective

Guideline Comodity GEDA Commodity Comodity
Rates CTA & GAC & SPA Rates Rates Inerease

%

Res.

Tier I %9.930
Tier II 65.779
Tier IIT  79.861

3

0.278 £0.111 1.5
0.478 65.459 1.7
Q.78 T2.454 1.5

O?O

Nenres.

-2 55.88
G50 55.88
G52 52.88
G-55A 52.88
G55 52.88

52.88

B3

0 0478 55 -500
0.478 55.268
0.478 52.268
0.336 52.126
0.33% 52.126
0.336 52.126

l\)l\)l.\)NN'-*
O VWO

0

0.20
0.290
0.2%0
0.290
0.2%0

.
-

44367 0.736 43.737
435.851 0.3%6 42.062

2V
L]
n




5.82-08-51 ALJY/bw »*

Findingz of Fack

1. A.82~08-51 requests authority for FGLE to increase its ////
L]

gas revenues by $187,964,000, annually.

2. Diablo Canyon does not have o commercial operuting dute
at present and therefore it is reasonuble 2o assume no Diablo Canyon
eclectricity production during the forecast, period, whnich reduces !
revenue requirzement by about $57 million.

3. PGLE's estimate of - a price
Diablo Canyon production, ic c and ic adopted.

4. The PGEE/Chovron Gas oo Agroement has‘not been
authorized.

r

5. The figures shown in Table 2 for colculution of the current

Tecovery amount and rovenue requirement ansume that tho ?G&E/Chevzeon
Gasc Purchase Agreement has ocon authorized, when in fact it has

not been authorized. Therefore, a decreage in the Levenue reguire=-
ment 0f $16.4 million is reasonable.

6. Miscellaneous gas revenues resulting from PGeE's agreement
t0 transport gas for SoCal Gas are not related to fuel cost and
therclore should be zeflected in base rates in
rate case.

PCSE's next geoneral

7. A price for alternate fuel of S4.5¢/therm falls wlthin
the zange suggested by PGSE and staff and ic reasonable.

$. The attrition sllowance found reasonable for gags
Cepartment in the attrition phasce of A.GOLSZ Lo $46,1764,000.

2. The GAC revente reguirement increase is $47,630,000.

10. An increase in GAC and base rates o produce annual

increased revenues of $93,804,000 is justified and reusonable.
Conclucsion of Law

The ¢hanges in rotes agthorized by this
decision, as discussed above, ] ified and reasonable.




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr

INTERIM ORDER

I? IS ORDERED <that:

1. Or or efter the effective date of this order Pacific Gas
and Elecvric Compary (PGEZE) is authorized to file revised gas Tariff
schedules reflecting the rates shown in Table 6 and cancel i3s
presently effective schedules. The revised ctarifs schedules shall
become effective on date of £iling buv not earlier than Jaxvary 1,
1983. The revised schedules apply only To service rendered on oOr
after their effective date.

2. DPG&E shall serd To all its gas customers a bill insers
roTice explaining the reasous behind today's gas rate increase. The
form and content of the novice will be furnished by <the Executive
Director. Within 50 days afver receipt of the novice froz The
Executive Director, PG&E shall send the dill insery notice To all gas
cusToOmers.

This order is effective Today.
Dated DEC 221982 , at San Prancisco, Califorxnia.

"tk
JOEN E. BRYSON b
President

UCHARD D CRAVELLE

LECNARD M. GRIMES, JA

VICTON CALYQ

PRISCILLA & GREW
Commissioners




APPENDIX A
Page 1

Deternination of Svecifie¢ Rates

In order to let all parties know with some certainty how
specific rates will be determined in this proceeding and in future
GAC proceedings, we will estabdblish an orderly sequence of steps.

“ep 1. We will adopt a revenue requirezent,
a sales figure, and a reference price
0f low sulfur No. 6 fuel oil.

tep 2. The G-52, G-55, and G-~57 rates will
Ye set at the reference price of low
sulfur ¥o. 6 fuel oil in Step 1. The
G=50 rates will De set at 3 cents per
therz higher than the G-52 et al.
rates.

The G=~2 class raves will Ye set egual
<0 the G~50 rate. In other words,
G-2 salez “imes the G-50 ravesz will
egual the G-2 revenue requirement.

The residential revenue regquirexent
will be devermined by multiplyin
residential sales +imes a rate which
i3 10% less than the systexn average
rate.

The resale rates will de established
by the forzulas which we have
previously discussed.

IZ a%t +this point the revenue
requirement ic not mev, <he
residen<tial and G-2 rates will de
increased by an equal aumdber of cents
per “herz to meet the Tevenue
requirement. The G~2 rates should
not be more +than 3% higher or 3%
lower <han the (=50 rate.

If excess revenue is produced, the
G-2, 6-50, G~52, G=55, and G=57 rates
will be reduced by an egual cents per
therm T0 meet <the revenue
requirecent.




A.82-08=51 ALJ/km

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Within the reszidential class:

a. Tier I will be set 15% less
than the residential class
average rate.

b. Tier III will be szet at a
rate T0% above the class
average rate.

Tier II will be set
residually.

(EXD OF APPENDIX A)




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr/knm *

INTERINM OPINION

By this application, Pacific Gas and Zleciric Conpany
(PG&E) requests an increase in gas ravtes T0 produce an annual revenue
increase of $267,225,000. The reguest was later lowered %o
$187,964,000 in part because PG&E has negotiated extended Zavorable
amendments to its Canadian gas contracts whieh peraiv lower tekes of
Canadian gas. Also, 2 change o sequence of 4akes provides for
greater amounts of Califoxnia~produced ges instead oFf more expensive
Bl Paso Natural Gas Compa:%v (21 Paso) gas-

The increase in gag rates is caused by the Federal Energy
Regulatory Comaission's (FERCY approval of higher prices charged by
El Paso.

' We take official no%i oL our decision issued in
Application (A.) 60153 (atiritiom\phase). We will add <he at+trition
allowance to the revenue requirement developed in this decision in
developing the new rates.

This proceeding ic not a reasonadleness review and simply
involves forecasted takes 0f gas and sa;?s av present prices. The
ultizate issues of this proceeding therelore involve the development
of a Gas Adjustzment Clause (GAC) revenue requirement and rate
design. A single issue regarding the caleulation of the villing lag
effect on the balance account will be decided afiter further hearing.

The secondary issues in developing +he revenue requirenent
raised in this proceeding concern a new sequence of gas +takes by
PG&E. The 0ld sequence was as follows:

1. California to minioum

2. DPG7-Canadian to 80% DCQ

3. Rocky Mountain to minimum
4. Rocky Mountain Section 102




A.82-08~51 ALJ/rr

Toward Utility Rate Normalization (TURN) objected that more
information and & fuller record should de developed before any
guideline is adopted. Additionzlly, under cross—-examination by TURN,
the staff witness indicated thav T¢ the extent PG&E paid a lesser
apount To the surcharge adjustment due o reduced purchase volunes,
the unpaid surcharge would go into the balance account for fuvure Il
Paso recovery. Thus, a\portior of the unpaid surcharge would fall on
non~California customers Whern rates were adjusted in El P2s0's next
PGA.

The recent ELl Paso Lilings f£or the Ocwober 1 2GA have
pushed the overall current Bl Paso price beyond the average price of
California gas arnd the El Paso prbqf threatens to continue escalavting

W s

av an unaccepiable rate. Because o2\ the rapid increases in El Paso's
price this year and E1 Paso's con:inue&\?urchases of ges at high,
deregulated prices, we are very concerned-about the present and
future cost of I1 Paso gas axnd must emcourage E1 Paso To take

Bl
vigorous action TO keep 1ts gas price To 2G&E competitive with other
sources of gas, imcluding other domestic supplies. Tor thav reasorn,
this Conmission believes That The establishment of a gas sequencing
guidelire Lfor Zl Paso Ciscretiorary supplies relavive wo Califorrnia
discrevionary supplies is 2 desiradle step at this time. A vest will
allow both El Paso's and PG&E's California suppliers To know <he

point at which they become compevivtive.

The guideline we adopt woday recogrizes thav any deferral
ir. the collection of El Paso's surcharge adjusiment will ultimaszely
result in the recovery of a porvion of the deferred amount through
nigher rates t0 non~California comsumers. California represents 75%
0 80% of Bl Paso's market. Cousequently, & minimum of 75% of The
surcharge adjustmernt is recovered through ravtes applicadble <o




A.82~08~51 ALJ/rr/%xm *

Two other issues were raised that have an impact on the
revenue requirement. The first involves an agsumption in the Tadble 2 \//
Tigures that the PG&E/Chevron Gas Purchase Agreement is authorized.
That agreement is the subject of pending A.82-06-20. Since the
agreenent has not been au€ rized, the revenue requirement should bde
adjusted to reflect a 816.4\ illion decrease fron $4,3%09,388,000
(In. 7, Table 2) to $4,292,988M000. Thus, the addi<ional revenue
requirenent is decreased from 564,030,000 (In. 9, Tadle 2) to
$47,630,000.

The final issue bearing upon the revenue requirement is the
agount oI money included for gaz <ransportation. PG&E has entered
into an agreement to transport gas Sor Sgﬁqge:n California Gas
Company (SoCal Gas). The total revenue paid\to PG&T <rom <his
agreezment for the forecast year is adout $11.8 3llion. Tais figure
has two components (1) compressor fuel ané line Ibgses oL $8.0
nillion and (2) miscellaneous gas revenues of $3.8 hi%}ion. The
niscellaneous revenues are not related to fuel cost. PG&E proposes
that the $8.0 million be credited to the balancing account, treating
it as a gas sale, dut that the §3.8 nillion be flowed through 10 the
shareholders. These revenues of $3.8 million are base-type reveaues
which will be reflected in the next general rate case. The company
and stalf agree that this type of reveaue historically has been
treated in the manner proposed by PG&E.

TURN, on the other hand, recommends +<hat the total $11.8
million be credited to the balancing account as fuel-related
revenues. The recommendation is based on the assumption that PG&E
has 10t yet incurred any base-type costs offsetting +the 33.8 million
revenue and that to allow the $3.8 million 40 flow 4o the
shareholders would bYe an unwarranted windfall.




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr/km +

We agree with the stalf and PG&E. Base rates and costs are
made on a forecast basis in general rate cases. Beiween general rate
cases there are deviations from the forecasts, both plus and minus.
It would e unfair to recognize only 4he plus deviations and not <he
minug deviations. Therefore, PG&E will be allowed %o treat the $3.8

million as miscellaneous gas revenues not subject 4o the balancing
account.

A% this point we nust recognize the attrition allowance.
Zhe following %table shows the to¥al revenue requirement that will de
used to develop rates in +this proceeding.

Table 3%

GAC Revenue Requirement 4,292,988

ttrition Allowance +* 462174

Subtotal 4,%%9,716,
Current Revenues =4,245,%58
Increase 93,804

et
f

Rate Design

The Zirst step of the rate design guidelines (Appendix A)
is to select 2 price of low sulfur No. 6 fuel 0il for establishing an
alternate fuel price. Both staff and PGEE have relied on the data in
Platt's Oilgram. The staff finds o range of alternate Zuel prices of
55.13¢/therz to 58.00¢/therm. The staf? recommends using a price
equal to 95% of the low end of the range. This results in a price of
52.3¢/thern. DPG&E develops 2 range of 49.25¢/therm to 55.09¢/therz
with 50¢/thern recommended. Southern Californis EBdison Company
(SoCal Edison) supports a price of 49¢/therm. In reviewing the data
supplied by both staff and PG&E, as well as the testimony of Solal
Edison, we find that the price of 54.5¢/therm is within a reasoneble

range that should prevent substantial fuellswitching. TURN also
recommended such a higher figure.




A.82-08-51 ALJ/rr/km * ALT-vC

Findings of Pact

1. 2—08—51 *eguests authority for PG&E to increase its ges

revenues by 2 , annually.

2. Diablo Canyon\SSes not have a commercial operating date at
present and the-e’o*e it i§ reasonable ‘o assuze no Diadlo Canyon
e"ec**"ci"{ production u%\ u"ze forecast ¢ period, whach padoas {2 VR ndh
12qu e . giggt.méi:7o au £ sakes and Prices, assuming no Diadble
Canyon produc ion, is reasonable and is adopted.

4. The PG&Z/Chevron Gas Purchase Agreement has not been \//
authorized.

2- The figures shown in Tadle\2 for calculation of the current

re¢overy amount andé revenue reguirezent assume *ha the PG&E/Chevron

7&4ﬁ4ﬂn4 (rtrmamt of Sl pudls b 15
*sce~*anéous geas ré@éﬁueS‘A‘ ! resulting Trom) (asmible:

PG&E's agreement to transport gas for Solal Gas are not related %o
Tuel cost ané therefore should be reflected in bqse rates in PG&E's
next general rate case. ™

~

T. A& price for alterna%te fuel of 54-5¢/the~m“‘all° within the

range sugges*ed by PG&E and stafi'%iibli_*ea ona?%zijn—ﬁgu é‘ﬁ"zgp“/"%~;r
e. Ahgrg*t-ition abIﬁQanceAdecided in vhewfaxo-dasign_ hage—-ot- N

(az
A.60153¢ L Si6 172 600,
9. The GAC revenue requirement increase is $47,630,000.
10. An irncrease in GAC and base rates to produce annual

increased revenues of $9%,804,000 is Justified anéd reasonabdle.
Conclusion of Law

The change in rates ané charges authorized‘by this
decision, as discussed sbove, are Justified and reasonable.




